
 

 

475 Goddard, Suite 200 | Irvine, California 92618 | p. 949.753.7070 | www.ninyoandmoore.com 

 

 

May 18, 2020 
Project No. 211109001 

Mr. Michael Otavka 
Director of Facilities 
William S. Hart Union High School District 
21380 Centre Pointe Parkway  
Santa Clarita, California 91350

Subject: Fee Amendment  
Geotechnical, Materials Testing and Specialty Inspection Services 
Placerita Junior High School – Solar System 
DSA Application No. 03-119820 
Valencia, California 

Dear Mr. Otavka: 

In accordance with the request and authorization of William S. Hart Union High School District, Ninyo 
& Moore is providing geotechnical, materials testing and special inspection services for the subject 
project, as coordinated by the Project Inspector, Mr. Michael Devine, and in accordance with the 
project Statement of Structural Tests and Specialty Inspections (form DSA-103). Our ongoing 
services have consisted of field and laboratory inspection and testing of soil, concrete, reinforcing 
steel, high-strength bolting, and structural steel.  

Due to additional inspection services, we will exceed our current approved budget of $19,564.  Based 
on our discussions with the project inspector, we understand that impending tests and inspections 
consist of laboratory conformance testing of high-strength bolt assemblies, field testing of high-
strength bolting, and structural steel welding inspection. We have prepared a change order of $7,012 
(seven thousand and twelve dollars). Our current budget is $19,564. This will make the total 
agreement amount equal to $26,576. We have attached a detailed breakdown of the additional fees. 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of continued service on this project. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
NINYO & MOORE 

Rajindra S. Handapangoda, PE, GE 
Senior Engineer 

Alfredo “Tino” Rodriguez 
Principal, Construction Services 

RAH/AR/mlc 

Attachment: Table 1 – Breakdown of Estimated Amendment Fee 

Distribution: (1) Addressee (via e-mail) 

http://www.ninyoandmoore.com/


Senior Project Engineer 4 hours @ 163.00$   /hour 652.00$      

Subtotal 652.00$      

Field Services

Welding and Bolting  Inspection - Field 40 hours @ 98.00$     /hour 3,920.00$   

Vehicle and Equipment Usage 40 hours @ 12.00$     /hour 480.00$      

Subtotal 4,400.00$   

Laboratory Analyses

High Strength Bolts - Conformance Pacakge (set) 2 sets @ 150.00$   /test 300.00$      

Subtotal 300.00$      

Principal Engineer 2 hours @ 178.00$   /hour 356.00$      

Senior Project Engineer 8 hours @ 163.00$   /hour 1,304.00$   

Subtotal 1,660.00$   

7,012.00$   

Table 1 – Breakdown of Estimated Amendment Fee

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMENDMENT FEE

Project Coordination, Management and Technical Support

Report Preparation for the DSA-291, DSA-293

  Ninyo & Moore | Placentia Junior High School - Solar System, Valencia, California | 209675001 | May 18, 2020 1


